HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 542 by Senator Johns

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "authority of" delete the remainder of the line and insert "the
Southwest Louisiana Convention and Visitors Bureau"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 5, between "for the" and "purposes" insert "distribution of and"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the end of line 10, delete "and included" and delete line 11 in its entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 13, after "levied and" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 14 in

its entirety and insert "<u>collected or authorized to be levied, the governing authority of the</u>
 <u>Southwest Louisiana Convention and Visitors Bureau may levy and collect a tax upon</u>
 the paid"

- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 2, delete lines 8 through 13 in their entirety
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 16 On page 2, delete lines 26 through 29 in their entirety and insert the following:

17 "<u>C. The governing authority may collect the tax or may contract with the</u> 18 state or with any public entity authorized to collect sales and use taxes, under 19 terms and conditions as it may deem appropriate."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 7

21 On page 3, line 1, after "proceeds of the" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines

22 2 through 4 in their entirety and insert "<u>tax, after deduction of not more than five percent</u>

23 <u>of the collections dedicated to the Southwest Louisiana Convention and Visitors Bureau</u>

24 <u>Project Enhancement Grant Program, shall be disbursed as provided in Paragraph (2)</u>
 25 <u>of this Subsection.</u>"

- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 27 On page 3, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert "(2) After the"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 29 On page 3, line 8, change "<u>the</u>" to "<u>a</u>"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 2
- On page, line 9, after "<u>agreement</u>" delete the period "<u>.</u>" and insert a comma "<u>,</u>" and "<u>the</u> <u>bureau shall disburse the proceeds, as determined in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection,</u> <u>to the appropriate local governmental subdivision based upon the tax revenue collected</u> 3
- 4 5 from the hotels and motels located within the applicable jurisdiction"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.